

## 1. Informacje ogólne

Lustra łazienkowe LED zostały zaprojektowane z myślą o bezpieczeństwie użytkownika oraz wygodzie codziennego korzystania. Aby zapewnić długotrwałe i bezproblemowe użytkowanie, należy przestrzegać poniższych wskazówek.

## 2. Bezpieczeństwo użytkowania

- Lustro należy montować zgodnie z załączoną instrukcją, dbając o prawidłowe połączenie elektryczne oraz stabilne zamocowanie na ścianie. Instalacja powinna być wykonana przez wykwalifikowanego specjalistę.
- Upewnij się, że lustro jest zainstalowane w odpowiedniej strefie łazienkowej, zgodnie z wymaganiami dotyczącymi ochrony przed wilgocią.
- Lustra są przystosowane do warunków panujących w łazience, jednak nie należy ich narażać na bezpośredni kontakt z wodą.
- Podłącz urządzenie do sieci elektrycznej o parametrach zgodnych z informacjami zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi. Nie używaj luster z uszkodzonym przewodem lub wtyczką.

## 3. Zalecenia dotyczące użytkowania

- Jeśli lustro jest wyposażone w funkcję podgrzewania, uruchamiaj ją wyłącznie w razie potrzeby, aby zapobiec osadzeniu się pary wodnej na powierzchni. Wyłącz tę funkcję, gdy nie jest używana, aby oszczędzać energię.
- Model z funkcją Bluetooth umożliwiającą odtwarzanie dźwięku. W trakcie korzystania z tej funkcji upewnij się, że urządzenie źródłowe jest zgodne z wymaganiami technicznymi.
- Funkcja oświetlenia LED zapewnia komfortowe użytkowanie w różnych warunkach oświetleniowych. Jasność światła ustaw zgodnie z indywidualnymi preferencjami.

## 4. Konserwacja i czyszczenie

- Do czyszczenia powierzchni lustra i obudowy używaj miękkiej ściereczki oraz łagodnych środków czyszczących. Unikaj stosowania agresywnych substancji chemicznych, które mogą uszkodzić powierzchnię.
- Regularnie sprawdzaj stan techniczny lustra oraz przewodów zasilających. W razie zauważenia uszkodzeń natychmiast odłącz urządzenie od zasilania i skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym serwisem.
- Dbaj o regularne czyszczenie, aby zapewnić optymalną wydajność podświetlenia LED oraz funkcji dodatkowych, takich jak podgrzewanie czy Bluetooth.

## 5. Ochrona środowiska

- Zużyte urządzenia elektryczne oraz akcesoria należy utylizować w sposób zgodny z przepisami dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska. Nie wyrzucaj luster LED do zwykłych pojemników na odpady komunalne.
- Skontaktuj się z lokalnym punktem zbiórki elektroodpadów, aby oddać zużyte urządzenie do recyklingu. Odpowiednia utylizacja pozwala ograniczyć negatywny wpływ na środowisko.
- Pamiętaj, że właściwa segregacja odpadów oraz dbanie o odpowiednie zużycie energii w trakcie użytkowania lustra mają pozytywny wpływ na środowisko.

## 6. Gwarancja i reklamacje

- Lustra łazienkowe LED objęte są gwarancją producenta na okres 24 miesięcy.
- W przypadku wykrycia wady produktu, skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą lub autoryzowanym serwisem. Przy składaniu reklamacji zachowaj dowód zakupu oraz oryginalne opakowanie, jeśli jest to wymagane.
- Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku nieprawidłowego użytkowania, zaniedbań konserwacyjnych lub samodzielnych modyfikacji urządzenia.

## 7. Zgodność z przepisami UE

Produkt spełnia wymagania odpowiednich norm i dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej dotyczących bezpieczeństwa i jakości. Został zaprojektowany i wykonany zgodnie z normami zharmonizowanymi, zapewniając zgodność z obowiązującymi przepisami prawa.

## 1. Általános információk

A LED-es fürdőszobai tükörök a felhasználók biztonsága és a mindennapi kényelem szem előtt tartásával terveztek. A hosszan tartó és problémamentes használat érdekében kövesse az alábbi útmutatásokat.

## 2. Használati biztonság

- A tükör a mellékelt útmutató szerint kell felszerelni, ügyelve a megfelelő elektromos csatlakoztatásra és a stabil rögzítésre a falon. A telepítést szakképzett szakember végezze el.
- Győződjön meg róla, hogy a tükör a fürdőszoba megfelelő zónájába van telepítve, megfelelően a nedvesség elleni védelemre vonatkozó előírásoknak.
- A tükörök fürdőszobai körülményekhez vannak igazítva, de ne tegye ki őket közvetlen víznek.
- Csatlakoztassa a készüléket a használati útmutatóban megadott paramétereknek megfelelő elektromos hálózathoz. Ne használjon sérült kábelrel vagy dugóval ellátott tükört.

## 3. Használati javaslatok

- Ha a tükör fűtési funkcióval van felszerelve, csak szükség esetén kapcsolja be, hogy megakadályozza a pára lerakódását a felületen. Kapcsolja ki ezt a funkciót, ha nem használja, hogy energiát takarítson meg.
- A Bluetooth-funkcióval ellátott modellek hang lejátszását teszik lehetővé. E funkció használata során győződjön meg arról, hogy a forrásszék megfelel a műszaki követelményeknek.
- Az LED világítás kényelmes használatot biztosít különböző fényviszonyok mellett. Állítsa be a fényerőt egyéni preferenciái szerint.

## 4. Karbantartás és tisztítás

- A tükör felületének és burkolatának tisztításához használjon puha kendőt és enyhe tisztítószereket. Kerülje az agresszív vegyszerek használatát, amelyek károsíthatják a felületet.
- Rendszeresen ellenőrizze a tükör és a tápkábelek állapotát. Ha bármilyen sérülést észlel, azonnal húzza ki a készüléket az áramforrásból, és lépjen kapcsolatba egy hivatalos szervizzel.
- A rendszeres tisztítás biztosítja az LED világítás és az extra funkciók, például a fűtés vagy a Bluetooth optimális teljesítményét.

## 5. Környezetvédelem

- A használt elektromos eszközöket és tartozékokat az előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. Ne dobja a LED tüköröket a háztartási hulladék közé.
- Lépjen kapcsolatba egy helyi elektronikai hulladékgyűjtő ponttal, hogy újrahasznosításra adja le a használt készüléket. A megfelelő ártalmatlanítás segít minimalizálni a környezeti hatásokat.
- Ne felejtse, hogy a megfelelő hulladékkezelés és a tükör használata során az energia tudatos felhasználása pozitív hatással van a környezetre.

## 6. Garancia és reklamáció

- A LED-es fürdőszobai tükörökre a gyártó 24 hónapos garanciát vállal.
- Hiba észlelése esetén lépjen kapcsolatba az eladóval vagy egy hivatalos szervizzel. Őrizze meg a vásárlási bizonylatot és az eredeti csomagolást, ha az szükséges a reklamációs eljáráshoz.
- A garancia nem vonatkozik a helytelen használatból, karbantartás hiányából vagy a készülék önkényes módosításából eredő károokra.

## 7. EU-s előírásoknak való megfelelés

A termék megfelel az Európai Unió biztonsági és minőségi szabványainak és irányelveinek. Harmonizált szabványoknak megfelelően terveztek és gyártották, biztosítva a hatályos jogszabályoknak való megfelelést.

## 1. General Information

LED bathroom mirrors are designed with user safety and everyday convenience in mind. To ensure long-lasting and trouble-free operation, follow the guidelines below.

## 2. User Safety

- Install the mirror according to the enclosed manual, ensuring proper electrical connection and stable wall mounting. Installation should be performed by a qualified specialist.
- Ensure the mirror is installed in the correct bathroom zone, complying with moisture protection requirements.
- While the mirrors are adapted to bathroom conditions, avoid exposing them to direct contact with water.
- Connect the device to an electrical network that matches the parameters outlined in the user manual. Do not use mirrors with damaged cables or plugs.

## 3. Usage Recommendations

- If the mirror is equipped with a heating function, activate it only when necessary to prevent water vapor condensation on the surface. Turn off this function when not in use to save energy.
- Models with Bluetooth functionality allow audio playback. When using this feature, ensure the source device meets technical requirements.
- The LED lighting feature ensures comfortable use under various lighting conditions. Adjust the brightness according to personal preferences.

## 4. Maintenance and Cleaning

- Use a soft cloth and mild cleaning agents to clean the mirror surface and housing. Avoid using harsh chemicals that could damage the surface.
- Regularly inspect the mirror and power cords for damage. If any issues are detected, immediately disconnect the device from the power supply and contact authorized service.
- Regular cleaning ensures optimal performance of the LED lighting and additional features such as heating or Bluetooth.

## 5. Environmental Protection

- Dispose of used electrical devices and accessories in compliance with environmental protection regulations. Do not discard LED mirrors in regular household waste bins.
- Contact a local electronic waste collection point to recycle the used device. Proper disposal helps minimize environmental impact.
- Remember, proper waste segregation and mindful energy use during the mirror's operation positively affect the environment.

## 6. Warranty and Claims

- LED bathroom mirrors are covered by a 24-month manufacturer's warranty.
- In case of product defects, contact the seller or authorized service. Keep the proof of purchase and original packaging if required for claims processing.
- The warranty does not cover damage caused by improper use, neglect of maintenance, or unauthorized modifications.

## 7. EU Compliance

The product meets the requirements of applicable European Union standards and directives concerning safety and quality. It is designed and manufactured in compliance with harmonized standards, ensuring adherence to current legal regulations.

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

LED-Badezimmerspiegel wurden mit Blick auf die Sicherheit der Benutzer und den täglichen Komfort entwickelt. Um eine langfristige und störungsfreie Nutzung zu gewährleisten, befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise.

## 2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Der Spiegel muss gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung montiert werden, wobei auf die korrekte elektrische Verbindung und die stabile Befestigung an der Wand zu achten ist. Die Installation sollte von einem qualifizierten Fachmann durchgeführt werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Spiegel in der geeigneten Badezimmerrzone installiert wird und den Anforderungen des Feuchtigkeitsschutzes entspricht.
- Die Spiegel sind an die Bedingungen im Badezimmer angepasst, sollten jedoch nicht direktem Wasserkontakt ausgesetzt werden.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an ein Stromnetz an, das den in der Bedienungsanleitung angegebenen Parametern entspricht. Verwenden Sie keine Spiegel mit beschädigtem Kabel oder Stecker.

## 3. Nutzungsempfehlungen

- Wenn der Spiegel über eine Heizfunktion verfügt, schalten Sie diese nur bei Bedarf ein, um das Beschlagen der Oberfläche zu verhindern. Schalten Sie die Funktion aus, wenn sie nicht verwendet wird, um Energie zu sparen.
- Modelle mit Bluetooth-Funktion ermöglichen die Audiowiedergabe. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Quellgerät den technischen Anforderungen entspricht, wenn Sie diese Funktion nutzen.
- Die LED-Beleuchtung sorgt für eine komfortable Nutzung unter verschiedenen Lichtverhältnissen. Passen Sie die Helligkeit Ihren persönlichen Vorlieben an.

## 4. Wartung und Reinigung

- Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Spiegelfläche und des Gehäuses ein weiches Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den technischen Zustand des Spiegels und der Stromkabel. Bei Schäden trennen Sie das Gerät sofort vom Stromnetz und kontaktieren Sie den autorisierten Service.
- Eine regelmäßige Reinigung gewährleistet die optimale Leistung der LED-Beleuchtung sowie zusätzlicher Funktionen wie Heizung oder Bluetooth.

## 5. Umweltschutz

- Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Elektrogeräte und Zubehörteile gemäß den Umweltschutzvorschriften. Werfen Sie LED-Spiegel nicht in den normalen Hausmüll.
- Wenden Sie sich an eine lokale Sammelstelle für Elektroschrott, um das gebrauchte Gerät zum Recycling abzugeben. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung trägt dazu bei, die Umweltbelastung zu minimieren.
- Denken Sie daran, dass eine korrekte Abfalltrennung und ein bewusster Energieverbrauch bei der Nutzung des Spiegels positive Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt haben.

## 6. Garantie und Reklamationen

- LED-Badezimmerspiegel haben eine Herstellergarantie von 24 Monaten.
- Im Falle eines Produktfehlers wenden Sie sich an den Verkäufer oder den autorisierten Service. Bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg und die Originalverpackung auf, falls diese für die Reklamationsbearbeitung erforderlich sind.
- Die Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung, Vernachlässigung der Wartung oder eigenmächtige Änderungen am Gerät entstanden sind.

## 7. EU-Konformität

Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der relevanten Normen und Richtlinien der Europäischen Union in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Qualität. Es wurde gemäß harmonisierten Standards entwickelt und hergestellt, um die Einhaltung der geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften zu gewährleisten.

## 1. Informations générales

Les miroirs de salle de bain à LED ont été conçus pour garantir la sécurité des utilisateurs et offrir un confort d'utilisation au quotidien. Pour assurer une utilisation durable et sans problème, veuillez suivre les consignes ci-dessous.

## 2. Sécurité d'utilisation

- Le miroir doit être installé conformément au manuel fourni, en veillant à un raccordement électrique correct et à une fixation stable au mur. L'installation doit être effectuée par un professionnel qualifié.
- Assurez-vous que le miroir est installé dans la zone appropriée de la salle de bain, conformément aux exigences en matière de protection contre l'humidité.
- Les miroirs sont adaptés aux conditions des salles de bain, mais ils ne doivent pas être exposés à un contact direct avec l'eau.
- Branchez l'appareil à un réseau électrique conforme aux paramètres indiqués dans le manuel d'utilisation. N'utilisez pas de miroirs avec un câble ou une fiche endommagés.

## 3. Recommandations d'utilisation

- Si le miroir est équipé d'une fonction de chauffage, activez-la uniquement si nécessaire pour éviter la formation de buée sur la surface. Désactivez cette fonction lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée pour économiser de l'énergie.
- Les modèles dotés de la fonction Bluetooth permettent la lecture audio. Assurez-vous que l'appareil source est compatible avec les exigences techniques lorsque vous utilisez cette fonction.
- L'éclairage LED garantit un confort d'utilisation dans diverses conditions de luminosité. Ajustez la luminosité selon vos préférences personnelles.

## 4. Entretien et nettoyage

- Pour nettoyer la surface du miroir et le boîtier, utilisez un chiffon doux et des produits de nettoyage doux. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état technique du miroir et des câbles d'alimentation. En cas de dommage, débranchez immédiatement l'appareil du réseau électrique et contactez un service agréé.
- Un nettoyage régulier garantit des performances optimales de l'éclairage LED et des fonctions supplémentaires telles que le chauffage ou le Bluetooth.

## 5. Protection de l'environnement

- Les appareils électriques usagés et leurs accessoires doivent être éliminés conformément aux réglementations en matière de protection de l'environnement. Ne jetez pas les miroirs à LED avec les déchets ménagers ordinaires.
- Contactez un point de collecte local pour les déchets électroniques afin de recycler l'appareil usagé. Un traitement adéquat permet de minimiser l'impact environnemental.
- N'oubliez pas qu'un tri correct des déchets et une utilisation responsable de l'énergie pendant l'utilisation du miroir ont un effet positif sur l'environnement.

## 6. Garantie et réclamations

- Les miroirs de salle de bain à LED sont couverts par une garantie fabricant de 24 mois.
- En cas de défaut du produit, contactez le vendeur ou un service agréé. Conservez la preuve d'achat et l'emballage d'origine si cela est nécessaire pour le traitement de la réclamation.
- La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'un manque d'entretien ou de modifications non autorisées de l'appareil.

## 7. Conformité aux réglementations de l'UE

Le produit répond aux exigences des normes et directives de l'Union européenne relatives à la sécurité et à la qualité. Il a été conçu et fabriqué conformément aux normes harmonisées, garantissant le respect des réglementations en vigueur.

## 1. Bendroji informacija

LED vonios veidrodžiai buvo sukurti atsižvelgiant į naudotojų saugumą ir kasdienio naudojimo patogumą. Siekiant užtikrinti ilgalaikį ir sklandų veikimą, būtina laikytis toliau pateiktų rekomendacijų.

## 2. Naudojimo saugumas

- Veidrodį reikia montuoti laikantis pridėtos instrukcijos, užtikrinant tinkamą elektros jungtį ir stabilų tvirtinimą prie sienos. Montavimą turi atlikti kvalifikuotas specialistas.
- Įsitinkinkite, kad veidrodis sumontuotas tinkamoje vonios kambario zonoje pagal drėgmės apsaugos reikalavimus.
- Veidrodžiai pritaikyti vonios kambario sąlygoms, tačiau jų negalima tiesiogiai liesti su vandeniu.
- Prijunkite prietaisą prie elektros tinklo, kurio parametrai atitinka naudotojų vadove nurodytus reikalavimus. Nenaudokite veidrodžių su pažeistais laidais ar kištukais.

## 3. Naudojimo rekomendacijos

- Jei veidrodis turi šildymo funkciją, įjunkite ją tik prireikus, kad išvengtumėte garų susidarymo ant paviršiaus. Išjunkite šią funkciją, kai ji nenaudojama, siekiant taupyti energiją.
- Modeliai su „Bluetooth“ funkcija leidžia klausytis garso. Naudodami šią funkciją įsitinkinkite, kad šaltinio įrenginys atitinka techninius reikalavimus.
- LED apšvietimo funkcija užtikrina patogų naudojimą esant įvairioms apšvietimo sąlygoms. Šviesos ryškumą nustatykite pagal asmeninius poreikius.

## 4. Priežiūra ir valymas

- Valydami veidrodžio paviršių ir korpusą naudokite minkštą šluostę ir švelnias valymo priemones. Venkite agresyvių cheminių medžiagų, kurios gali pažeisti paviršių.
- Reguliariai tikrinkite veidrodžio ir maitinimo laidų techninę būklę. Pastebėję pažeidimus, nedelsdami atjunkite prietaisą nuo elektros tinklo ir kreipkitės į įgaliotą aptarnavimo centrą.
- Reguliarus valymas užtikrina optimalų LED apšvietimo ir papildomų funkcijų, tokių kaip šildymas ar „Bluetooth“, veikimą.

## 5. Aplinkos apsauga

- Naudotus elektros prietaisus ir priedus utilizuokite laikydami aplinkos apsaugos reikalavimų. Nemetkite LED veidrodžių į įprastus buitinių atliekų konteinerius.
- Susisiekiate su vietine elektronikos atliekų surinkimo vieta, kad perdirbtumėte naudojamą įrenginį. Tinkama utilizacija padeda sumažinti neigiamą poveikį aplinkai.
- Nepamirškite, kad tinkamas atliekų rūšiavimas ir atsakingas energijos naudojimas naudojant veidrodį teigiamai veikia aplinką.

## 6. Garantija ir skundai

- LED vonios veidrodžiams taikoma 24 mėnesių gamintojo garantija.
- Pastebėję gaminio defektą, susisiekiate su pardavėju arba įgaliotu aptarnavimo centru. Skundo pateikimui saugokite pirkimo dokumentus ir originalią pakuotę, jei ji reikalinga.
- Garantija netaikoma pažeidimams, atsiradusiems dėl netinkamo naudojimo, priežiūros trūkumų arba neleistinų prietaiso modifikacijų.

## 7. ES atitiktis

Produktas atitinka atitinkamų Europos Sąjungos saugos ir kokybės standartų bei direktyvų reikalavimus. Jis buvo sukurtas ir pagamintas pagal suderintus standartus, užtikrinančius galiojančių teisės aktų laikymąsi.

## 1. Algemene informatie

LED-badkamerspiegels zijn ontworpen met het oog op de veiligheid van de gebruiker en het dagelijks gebruiksgemak. Om langdurig en probleemloos gebruik te garanderen, dient u de onderstaande aanwijzingen te volgen.

## 2. Veiligheidsinstructies

- De spiegel moet worden geïnstalleerd volgens de meegeleverde handleiding, waarbij aandacht moet worden besteed aan de juiste elektrische aansluiting en een stabiele bevestiging aan de muur. De installatie dient te worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde specialist.
- Zorg ervoor dat de spiegel in de juiste badkamerzone wordt geïnstalleerd, in overeenstemming met de vereisten voor vochtbescherming.
- De spiegels zijn geschikt voor de omstandigheden in de badkamer, maar mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan direct contact met water.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een stroomnet met de parameters zoals vermeld in de gebruiksaanwijzing. Gebruik geen spiegels met een beschadigde kabel of stekker.

## 3. Gebruiksaanbevelingen

- Als de spiegel is uitgerust met een verwarmingsfunctie, schakel deze alleen in wanneer nodig om condensvorming op het oppervlak te voorkomen. Schakel de functie uit wanneer deze niet wordt gebruikt om energie te besparen.
- Modellen met Bluetooth-functie maken het afspeelen van geluid mogelijk. Zorg ervoor dat het bronapparaat voldoet aan de technische eisen wanneer u deze functie gebruikt.
- De LED-verlichting zorgt voor comfortabel gebruik onder verschillende lichtomstandigheden. Pas de helderheid aan volgens uw persoonlijke voorkeuren.

## 4. Onderhoud en reiniging

- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde reinigingsmiddelen om het spiegelloppervlak en de behuizing schoon te maken. Vermijd agressieve chemische stoffen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de technische staat van de spiegel en de voedingskabels. Ontkoppel het apparaat onmiddellijk van het stroomnet bij schade en neem contact op met een erkende servicedienst.
- Regelmatige reiniging zorgt voor optimale prestaties van de LED-verlichting en extra functies zoals verwarming of Bluetooth.

## 5. Milieubescherming

- Gebruikte elektrische apparaten en accessoires moeten worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de voorschriften voor milieubescherming. Gooi LED-spiegels niet bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval.
- Neem contact op met een lokaal inzamelpunt voor elektronisch afval om het gebruikte apparaat te recyclen. Een juiste afvoer helpt de impact op het milieu te minimaliseren.
- Denk eraan dat correct afval scheiden en verantwoord energieverbruik tijdens het gebruik van de spiegel een positieve invloed hebben op het milieu.

## 6. Garantie en klachten

- LED-badkamerspiegels hebben een fabrieksgarantie van 24 maanden.
- Neem bij een defect aan het product contact op met de verkoper of een erkende servicedienst. Bewaar het aankoopbewijs en de originele verpakking als deze nodig zijn voor de afhandeling van de klacht.
- De garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik, onvoldoende onderhoud of ongeautoriseerde wijzigingen aan het apparaat.

## 7. EU-conformiteit

Het product voldoet aan de eisen van de relevante normen en richtlijnen van de Europese Unie op het gebied van veiligheid en kwaliteit. Het is ontworpen en vervaardigd volgens geharmoniseerde normen om naleving van de geldende wet- en regelgeving te garanderen.

## 1. Vispārīga informācija

LED vannas istabas spoguļi ir izstrādāti, ņemot vērā lietotāja drošību un ērtības ikdienas lietošanā. Lai nodrošinātu ilgstošu un nevainojamu darbību, lūdzu, ievērojiet tālāk norādītos ieteikumus.

## 2. Lietošanas drošība

- Spoguļis jāuzstāda saskaņā ar pievienotajām instrukcijām, nodrošinot pareizu elektrisko pieslēgumu un stabilu nostiprināšanu pie sienas. Uzstādīšanu jāveic kvalificētam speciālistam.
- Pārīcinieties, ka spoguļis ir uzstādīts atbilstošā vannas istabas zonā saskaņā ar mitruma aizsardzības prasībām.
- Spoguļi ir piemēroti vannas istabas apstākļiem, taču tos nedrīkst pakļaut tiešai saskarei ar ūdeni.
- Pievienojiet ierīci elektriskajam tīklam ar parametriem, kas atbilst lietošanas instrukcijā norādītajiem. Nelietojiet spoguļi ar bojātu vadu vai kontaktdakšu.

## 3. Lietošanas ieteikumi

- Ja spoguļis ir aprīkots ar apsildes funkciju, to ieslēdziet tikai pēc nepieciešamības, lai novērstu ūdens tvaika uzkrāšanos uz virsmas. Izslēdziet šo funkciju, kad tā nav nepieciešama, lai taupītu enerģiju.
- Modeļi ar Bluetooth funkciju nodrošina skaņas atskaņošanu. Lietojot šo funkciju, pārīcinieties, ka avota ierīce atbilst tehniskajām prasībām.
- LED apgaismojuma funkcija nodrošina ērtu lietošanu dažādos apgaismojuma apstākļos. Gaismas spilgtumu noregulējiet atbilstoši personīgajām vēlmēm.

## 4. Apkope un tīrīšana

- Spoguļa virsmas un korpusa tīrīšanai izmantojiet mīkstu drānu un maigus tīrīšanas līdzekļus. Izvairieties no agresīvām ķīmikālijām, kas var bojāt virsmu.
- Regulāri pārbaudiet spoguļa un elektrības vadu tehnisko stāvokli. Bojājumu gadījumā nekavējoties atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla un sazinieties ar pilnvarotu servisu.
- Regulāra tīrīšana nodrošina LED apgaismojuma un papildu funkciju, piemēram, apsildes vai Bluetooth, optimālu darbību.

## 5. Vides aizsardzība

- Izlietotās elektroierīces un piederumus jāutilizē saskaņā ar vides aizsardzības noteikumiem. Neizmetiet LED spoguļus parastajos sadzīves atkritumos.
- Sazinieties ar vietējo elektronisko atkritumu savākšanas punktu, lai nodotu izlietoto ierīci pārstrādei. Pareiza utilizācija palīdz samazināt negatīvo ietekmi uz vidi.
- Atcerieties, ka pareiza atkritumu šķirošana un enerģijas taupīšana, lietojot spoguļi, pozitīvi ietekmē vidi.

## 6. Garantija un pretenzijas

- LED vannas istabas spoguļiem ir 24 mēnešu ražotāja garantija.
- Produkta defekta gadījumā sazinieties ar pārdevēju vai pilnvarotu servisa centru. Garantijas prasības gadījumā saglabāiet pirkuma dokumentus un oriģinālo iepakojumu, ja tas nepieciešams.
- Garantija neattiecas uz bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas, apkopju neievērošanas vai neatļautu ierīces modifikāciju rezultātā.

## 7. Atbilstība ES noteikumiem

Produkts atbilst attiecīgajām Eiropas Savienības drošības un kvalitātes normām un direktīvām. Tas ir izstrādāts un ražots saskaņā ar harmonizētajiem standartiem, nodrošinot atbilstību spēkā esošajiem tiesību aktiem.

**EST****1. Üldine teave**

LED vannitoe peegliid on loodud kasutaja turvalisuse ja igapäevase kasutamise mugavuse tagamiseks. Pikaajalise ja probleemivaba kasutamise tagamiseks järgige allolevaid soovitusi.

**2. Kasutuse turvalisus**

- Peegel tuleb paigaldada vastavalt lisatud juhiste, tagades õige elektrilise ühenduse ja stabiilse kinnituse seinale. Paigaldus tuleb teha kvalifitseeritud spetsialisti poolt.
- Veenduge, et peegel on paigaldatud sobivasse vannitoe tsooni vastavalt niiskuse kaitse nõuetele.
- Peegliid on kohandatud vannitoe tingimustes kasutamiseks, kuid neid ei tohi puutuda otseselt veega kokku.
- Ühendage seade elektrivõrku, mille parameetrid vastavad kasutusjuhendis toodud nõuetele. Ärge kasutage peeglit, millel on kahjustatud juhtmed või pistikud.

**3. Kasutamise soovitused**

- Kui peegel on varustatud soojendusfunktsiooniga, lülitage see sisse ainult vajadusel, et vältida auru kogunemist peeglii. Lülitage see funktsioon välja, kui seda ei kasutata, et säästa energiat.
- Bluetooth-funktsiooniga mudelid võimaldavad heli esitamiseks. Selle funktsiooni kasutamisel veenduge, et allikaseade vastab tehnilistele nõudmistele.
- LED-valgustuse funktsioon tagab mugava kasutamise erinevates valgustustingimustes. Reguleerige valgustuse heledust vastavalt oma eelistustele.

**4. Hooldus ja puhastus**

- Peegli ja korpuse puhastamiseks kasutage pehmet lappi ja õrnatoimelisi puhastusvahendeid. Vältige agressiivsete kemikaalide kasutamist, mis võivad pinda kahjustada.
- Kontrollige regulaarselt peegli ja toitejuhtmete tehnilist seisukorda. Kui märkate kahjustusi, eemaldage seade kohe vooluvõrgust ja võtke ühendust volitatud teeninduskeskusega.
- Regulaarne puhastamine tagab LED-valgustuse ja täiendavate funktsioonide, nagu soojendus ja Bluetooth, optimaalse töö.

**5. Keskkonnakaitse**

- Kasutatud elektroonilised seadmed ja tarvikud tuleb utiliseerida keskkonnakaitse eeskirjade järgi. Ärge visake LED-peegleid tavapärasestse olmeprügi konteineritesse.
- Pöörduge kohaliku elektroonikajäätmete kogumispunkti poole, et anda kasutatud seade taaskasutusse. Õige utiliseerimine aitab vähendada keskkonnamõju.
- Pidage meeles, et õige jäätmete sorteerimine ja energiatõhus kasutamine peegli kasutamise ajal mõjutavad keskkonda positiivselt.

**6. Garantii ja kaebused**

- LED vannitoe peegelitel on tootjagarantii 24 kuud.
- Kui tootes avastatakse defekt, võtke ühendust müüja või volitatud teeninduskeskusega. Garantii esitamisel hoidke ostutõendit ja originaalpakendit, kui see on vajalik.
- Garantii ei kata kahjustusi, mis on tekkinud väärkasutuse, hooldusvigade või seadme mittesobivate muudatuste tõttu.

**7. EL nõuetele vastavus**

Toode vastab vastavatele Euroopa Liidu turvalisuse ja kvaliteedi normidele ja direktiividele. See on projekteeritud ja valmistatud vastavalt harmoneeritud standarditele, tagades vastavuse kehtivatele õigusaktidele.

**ITA****1. Informazioni generali**

Gli specchi LED per il bagno sono progettati tenendo in considerazione la sicurezza dell'utente e il comfort nell'uso quotidiano. Per garantire un utilizzo duraturo e senza problemi, si prega di seguire le seguenti raccomandazioni.

**2. Sicurezza dell'uso**

- Lo specchio deve essere installato seguendo le istruzioni fornite, assicurandosi che la connessione elettrica sia corretta e che sia fissato in modo stabile al muro. L'installazione deve essere effettuata da un professionista qualificato.
- Assicurarsi che lo specchio sia installato nella zona adeguata del bagno, in conformità con le normative di protezione contro l'umidità.
- Gli specchi sono progettati per le condizioni presenti nel bagno, ma non devono essere esposti al contatto diretto con l'acqua.
- Collegare il dispositivo alla rete elettrica con i parametri conformi a quelli indicati nel manuale di utilizzo. Non utilizzare specchi con cavi o prese danneggiate.

**3. Raccomandazioni per l'uso**

- Se lo specchio è dotato di funzione di riscaldamento, attivarla solo quando necessario, per evitare la formazione di vapore sulla superficie. Disattivare questa funzione quando non è in uso, per risparmiare energia.
- I modelli con funzione Bluetooth permettono la riproduzione audio. Durante l'uso di questa funzione, assicurarsi che il dispositivo di origine sia compatibile con i requisiti tecnici.
- La funzione di illuminazione LED offre un comfort ottimale in diverse condizioni di illuminazione. Regolare la luminosità della luce in base alle proprie preferenze.

**4. Manutenzione e pulizia**

- Per pulire la superficie dello specchio e il suo involucro, utilizzare un panno morbido e detergenti delicati. Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche aggressive che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare regolarmente lo stato tecnico dello specchio e dei cavi di alimentazione. In caso di danni, scollegare immediatamente il dispositivo dalla rete elettrica e contattare un centro assistenza autorizzato.
- Assicurarsi di pulire regolarmente per mantenere le prestazioni ottimali dell'illuminazione LED e delle funzioni aggiuntive come il riscaldamento o il Bluetooth.

**5. Protezione dell'ambiente**

- I dispositivi elettrici e gli accessori usati devono essere smaltiti in conformità con le normative di protezione dell'ambiente. Non gettare gli specchi LED nei normali contenitori per rifiuti domestici.
- Contattare un punto di raccolta locale di rifiuti elettronici per consegnare il dispositivo usato per il riciclaggio. Lo smaltimento corretto aiuta a ridurre l'impatto ambientale.
- Ricordarsi che una corretta separazione dei rifiuti e un utilizzo efficiente dell'energia durante l'uso dello specchio hanno un impatto positivo sull'ambiente.

**6. Garanzia e reclami**

- Gli specchi LED per il bagno sono coperti da una garanzia del produttore di 24 mesi.
- In caso di difetto del prodotto, contattare il rivenditore o un centro assistenza autorizzato. Al momento della presentazione di un reclamo, conservare la prova di acquisto e l'imballaggio originale, se richiesto.
- La garanzia non copre i danni causati da un uso improprio, negligenza nella manutenzione o modifiche apportate autonomamente al dispositivo.

**7. Conformità alle normative UE**

Il prodotto è conforme alle normative e direttive pertinenti dell'Unione Europea in materia di sicurezza e qualità. È stato progettato e realizzato secondo le normative armonizzate, garantendo la conformità alle leggi vigenti.

**ROU****1. Informații generale**

Oglinzile LED pentru baie sunt concepute având în vedere siguranța utilizatorului și confortul în utilizarea zilnică. Pentru a asigura o utilizare îndelungată și fără probleme, respectați următoarele recomandări.

**2. Siguranța utilizării**

- Oglindea trebuie instalată conform instrucțiunilor furnizate, asigurând o conexiune electrică corectă și o fixare stabilă pe perete. Instalarea trebuie să fie realizată de un specialist calificat.
- Asigurați-vă că oglindea este instalată într-o zonă adecvată din baie, conform cerințelor de protecție împotriva umezelii.
- Oglinzile sunt adaptate pentru condițiile din baie, însă nu trebuie expuse la contact direct cu apa.
- Conectați dispozitivul la rețeaua electrică cu parametri conform celor menționate în manualul de utilizare. Nu utilizați oglinzi cu cabluri sau prize defecte.

**3. Recomandări de utilizare**

- Dacă oglindea este echipată cu funcție de încălzire, activați-o doar atunci când este necesar, pentru a preveni depunerea vaporilor de apă pe suprafața oglinzii. Dezactivați funcția când nu este folosită, pentru a economisi energie.
- Modelele cu funcție Bluetooth permit redarea sunetului. În timpul utilizării acestei funcții, asigurați-vă că dispozitivul sursă este compatibil cu cerințele tehnice.
- Funcția de iluminare LED oferă un confort sporit în diverse condiții de iluminare. Reglați intensitatea luminii conform preferințelor dumneavoastră.

**4. Întreținere și curățare**

- Pentru curățarea suprafeței oglinzii și a carcasei, utilizați o cârpă moale și produse de curățare blânde. Evitați utilizarea substanțelor chimice agresive care pot deteriora suprafața.
- Verificați periodic starea tehnică a oglinzii și a cablurilor de alimentare. În cazul în care observați daune, deconectați imediat dispozitivul de la alimentare și contactați un service autorizat.
- Asigurați-vă că efectuați curățarea regulată pentru a menține performanța optimă a iluminării LED și a funcțiilor suplimentare, cum ar fi încălzirea sau Bluetooth.

**5. Protecția mediului**

- Dispozitivele electrice uzate și accesoriile trebuie să fie reciclate conform reglementărilor de protecție a mediului. Nu aruncați oglinzile LED în coșurile obișnuite de gunoi.
- Contactați un punct local de colectare a deșeurilor electronice pentru a predă dispozitivul uzat pentru reciclare. Reciclarea adecvată ajută la reducerea impactului asupra mediului.
- Amintiți-vă că sortarea corectă a deșeurilor și utilizarea eficientă a energiei în timpul utilizării oglinzii au un impact pozitiv asupra mediului.

**6. Garanții și reclamații**

- Oglinzile LED pentru baie beneficiază de o garanție a producătorului pe o perioadă de 24 de luni.
- În cazul în care se constată o defecțiune a produsului, contactați-vă cu vânzătorul sau cu un service autorizat. La depunerea unei reclamații, păstrați dovedea achiziției și ambalajul original, dacă este necesar.
- Garanția nu acoperă daunele cauzate de utilizarea incorectă, neglijența în întreținere sau modificările aduse dispozitivului de către utilizator.

**7. Conformitatea cu reglementările UE**

Produsul respectă cerințele normelor și directivelor Uniunii Europene referitoare la siguranță și calitate. A fost proiectat și fabricat conform standardelor armonizate, asigurându-se că respectă legislația în vigoare.

**BGR****1. Обща информация**

LED огледалата за баня са проектирани с оглед на безопасността на потребителя и удобството при ежедневна употреба. За да се осигури дълготрайно и безпроблемно използване, моля, спазвайте следните препоръки.

**2. Безопасност при употреба**

- Огледалото трябва да бъде инсталирано в съответствие с приложените инструкции, като се осигури правилно електрическо свързване и стабилно закрепване към стената. Инсталацията трябва да бъде извършена от квалифициран специалист.
- Уверете се, че огледалото е инсталирано в подходящата зона на банята, съобразно изискванията за защита от влага.
- Огледалата са проектирани за използване в условията на баня, но не трябва да се излагат на директен контакт с вода.
- Свържете устройството към електрическата мрежа с параметри, съвпадащи с информацията, посочена в ръководството за употреба. Не използвайте огледала с повредени кабели или контакти.

**3. Препоръки за употреба**

- Ако огледалото е оборудвано с функция за загряване, включвайте я само когато е необходимо, за да предотвратите натрупване на пара върху повърхността. Изключвайте тази функция, когато не се използва, за да спестите енергия.
- Моделите с Bluetooth функция позволяват възпроизвеждане на звук. При използване на тази функция се уверете, че източникът на звук отговаря на техническите изисквания.
- LED осветлението осигурява комфортна употреба при различни условия на осветление. Регулирайте яркостта на светлината според вашите предпочитания.

**4. Поддръжка и почистване**

- За почистване на повърхността на огледалото и корпуса използвайте мека кърпа и неагресивни почистващи средства. Избягвайте употребата на агресивни химикали, които могат да повредят повърхността.
- Редовно проверявайте техническото състояние на огледалото и захранващите кабели. При забелязване на повреди, незабавно изключете устройството от захранването и се свържете с упълномощен сервиз.
- Грижете се за редовно почистване, за да осигурите оптимална работа на LED осветлението и допълнителните функции като загряване и Bluetooth.

**5. Защита на околната среда**

- Използваните електрически устройства и аксесоари трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с екологичните разпоредби. Не изхвърляйте LED огледалата в обикновени контейнери за отпадък.
- Свържете се с местния пункт за събиране на електронни отпадъци, за да предадете използваното устройство за рециклиране. Правилното изхвърляне помага за намаляване на въздействието върху околната среда.
- Не забравяйте, че правилното разделяне на отпадъците и пестеливото използване на енергия по време на употребата на огледалото има положително въздействие върху околната среда.

**6. Гаранция и реклаamation**

- LED огледалата за баня се предлагат с 24-месечна производствена гаранция.
- При откриване на дефект на продукта, свържете се с търговеца или упълномощен сервиз. При подаване на рекламация запазете доказателството за покупка и оригиналната опаковка, ако е необходимо.
- Гаранцията не покрива повреди, причинени от неправилна употреба, пренебрегване на поддръжката или самостоятелни модификации на устройството.

**7. Съответствие с ЕС**

Продуктът отговаря на съответните стандарти и директиви на Европейския съюз относно безопасността и качеството. Проектиран и изработен е съобразно хармонизираните стандарти, осигурявайки съответствие с действащите законови изисквания.

**ESP**

## 1. Información general

Los espejos LED para baño han sido diseñados teniendo en cuenta la seguridad del usuario y la comodidad en su uso diario. Para garantizar un uso duradero y sin problemas, siga las siguientes recomendaciones.

## 2. Seguridad en el uso

- El espejo debe instalarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas, asegurándose de que la conexión eléctrica sea correcta y que esté fijado de manera estable en la pared. La instalación debe ser realizada por un profesional cualificado.
- Asegúrese de que el espejo esté instalado en la zona adecuada del baño, de acuerdo con los requisitos de protección contra la humedad.
- Los espejos están diseñados para condiciones de baño, pero no deben exponerse a contacto directo con el agua.
- Conecte el dispositivo a la red eléctrica con los parámetros que coincidan con la información contenida en el manual de instrucciones. No utilice espejos con cables o enchufes dañados.

## 3. Recomendaciones para el uso

- Si el espejo está equipado con una función de calefacción, utilícela solo cuando sea necesario para evitar la acumulación de vapor en la superficie. Apague esta función cuando no se utilice para ahorrar energía.
- Los modelos con función Bluetooth permiten reproducir sonido. Al utilizar esta función, asegúrese de que el dispositivo fuente cumpla con los requisitos técnicos.
- La función de iluminación LED proporciona comodidad en diferentes condiciones de iluminación. Ajuste el brillo de la luz según sus preferencias personales.

## 4. Mantenimiento y limpieza

- Para limpiar la superficie del espejo y su carcasa, utilice un paño suave y productos de limpieza suaves. Evite el uso de sustancias químicas agresivas que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Revise regularmente el estado técnico del espejo y los cables de alimentación. Si nota daños, desconecte el dispositivo de la red eléctrica de inmediato y contacte con un servicio autorizado.
- Asegúrese de limpiar regularmente para mantener el rendimiento óptimo de la iluminación LED y las funciones adicionales, como la calefacción o Bluetooth.

## 5. Protección del medio ambiente

- Los dispositivos eléctricos y accesorios usados deben ser reciclados de acuerdo con las normativas medioambientales. No tire los espejos LED a los contenedores de residuos comunes.
- Contacte con el punto de recogida local de residuos electrónicos para entregar el dispositivo usado para su reciclaje. El reciclaje adecuado ayuda a reducir el impacto ambiental.
- Recuerde que una correcta separación de residuos y un uso eficiente de la energía durante el uso del espejo tienen un impacto positivo en el medio ambiente.

## 6. Garantía y reclamaciones

- Los espejos LED para baño están cubiertos por una garantía del fabricante de 24 meses.
- En caso de detectar un defecto en el producto, póngase en contacto con el vendedor o con un servicio autorizado. Al presentar una reclamación, conserve el comprobante de compra y el embalaje original, si es necesario.
- La garantía no cubre los daños causados por un uso incorrecto, negligencia en el mantenimiento o modificaciones realizadas de manera autónoma en el dispositivo.

## 7. Cumplimiento con la legislación de la UE

El producto cumple con las normativas y directivas pertinentes de la Unión Europea sobre seguridad y calidad. Ha sido diseñado y fabricado conforme a los estándares armonizados, asegurando el cumplimiento de las normativas legales vigentes.

**SVN**

## 1. Splošne informacije

LED ogledala za kopalnice so zasnovana z mislijo na varnost uporabnika in udobje pri vsakodnevni uporabi. Da zagotovite dolgo in brezskrbno uporabo, upoševajte naslednja priporočila.

## 2. Varnost pri uporabi

- Ogledalo namestite v skladu z priloženimi navodili, pri čemer zagotovite pravilno električno povezavo in stabilno namestitev na steno. Namestitev mora izvesti usposobljen strokovnjak.
- Prepričajte se, da je ogledalo nameščeno v ustrezni kopalniški coni, v skladu z zahtevami za zaščito pred vlago.
- Ogledala so zasnovana za pogoje v kopalnici, vendar jih ne izpostavljajte neposrednemu stiku z vodo.
- Povežite napravo z električno omrežje, katerega parametri ustrezajo informacijam v navodilih za uporabo. Ne uporabljajte ogledal z poškodovanimi kablji ali vtiči.

## 3. Priporočila za uporabo

- Če ima ogledalo funkcijo ogrevanja, jo vklopite le, kadar je to potrebno, da preprečite nabiranje pare na površini. Izklopite to funkcijo, ko ni v uporabi, da prihranite energijo.
- Modeli z Bluetooth funkcijo omogočajo predvajanje zvoka. Pri uporabi te funkcije se prepričajte, da je izvorna naprava združljiva z tehničnimi zahtevami.
- LED osvetlitev zagotavlja udobno uporabo v različnih svetlobnih pogojih. Nastavite svetlost svetlobe glede na svoje osebne preference.

## 4. Vzdrževanje in čiščenje

- Za čiščenje površine ogledala in ohišja uporabite mehko krpo in nežna čistilna sredstva. Izogibajte se uporabi agresivnih kemikalij, ki bi lahko poškodovale površino.
- Redno preverjajte tehnično stanje ogledala in napajalnih kablov. V primeru poškodbe takoj izključite napravo iz električnega omrežja in se obrnite na pooblaščen servis.
- Redno čistite, da zagotovite optimalno delovanje LED osvetlitve in dodatnih funkcij, kot so ogrevanje ali Bluetooth.

## 5. Varstvo okolja

- Uporabljene električne naprave in dodatki morajo biti odstranjeni v skladu z okoljevarstvenimi predpisi. Ne odlagajte LED ogledal v običajne zabojnike za odpadke.
- Obrnite se na lokalno birališče elektronskih odpadkov, da predate uporabljeno napravo za reciklažo. Pravilno odstranjevanje pomaga zmanjšati negativen vpliv na okolje.
- Ne pozabite, da pravilno ločevanje odpadkov in varčna raba energije med uporabo ogledala pozitivno vplivata na okolje.

## 6. Garancija in reklamacije

- LED ogledala za kopalnico so pokrita z 24-mesečno garancijo proizvajalca.
- V primeru odkrite napake na izdelku se obrnite na prodajalca ali pooblaščen servis. Pri vložitvi reklamacije hranite dokazilo o nakupu in originalno embalažo, če je to potrebno.
- Garancija ne pokriva poškodb, ki nastanejo zaradi nepravilne uporabe, zanemarjanja vzdrževanja ali samostojnih sprememb naprave.

## 7. Skladnost z EU predpisi

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve ustreznih evropskih standardov in direktiv glede varnosti in kakovosti. Zasnovan in izdelan je v skladu z usklajenimi standardi, kar zagotavlja skladnost z veljavnimi zakoni.

**POR**

## 1. Informações gerais

Os espelhos LED para banheiro foram projetados com foco na segurança do usuário e no conforto do uso diário. Para garantir um uso duradouro e sem problemas, siga as seguintes recomendações.

## 2. Segurança no uso

- O espelho deve ser instalado de acordo com as instruções fornecidas, garantindo a conexão elétrica correta e o fixação estável na parede. A instalação deve ser realizada por um profissional qualificado.
- Certifique-se de que o espelho esteja instalado na área adequada do banheiro, de acordo com os requisitos de proteção contra umidade.
- Os espelhos são projetados para as condições de um banheiro, mas não devem ser expostos ao contato direto com água.
- Conecte o dispositivo à rede elétrica com os parâmetros compatíveis com as informações contidas no manual de instruções. Não utilize espelhos com cabos ou plugues danificados.

## 3. Recomendações de uso

- Se o espelho estiver equipado com função de aquecimento, use-a apenas quando necessário para evitar o acúmulo de vapor na superfície. Desative essa função quando não estiver em uso, para economizar energia.
- Os modelos com função Bluetooth permitem a reprodução de áudio. Ao utilizar essa função, certifique-se de que o dispositivo de origem seja compatível com os requisitos técnicos.
- A função de iluminação LED proporciona conforto em diferentes condições de iluminação. Ajuste o brilho da luz conforme suas preferências pessoais.

## 4. Manutenção e limpeza

- Para limpar a superfície do espelho e a estrutura, use um pano macio e produtos de limpeza suaves. Evite o uso de substâncias químicas agressivas que possam danificar a superfície.
- Verifique regularmente o estado técnico do espelho e dos cabos de alimentação. Se notar danos, desconecte imediatamente o dispositivo da energia elétrica e entre em contato com um serviço autorizado.
- Certifique-se de fazer a limpeza regularmente para garantir o desempenho ideal da iluminação LED e das funções adicionais, como aquecimento ou Bluetooth.

## 5. Proteção ambiental

- Os dispositivos elétricos e acessórios usados devem ser descartados de acordo com as regulamentações ambientais. Não jogue os espelhos LED nos contentores de resíduos comuns.
- Entre em contato com o ponto de coleta local de resíduos eletrônicos para entregar o dispositivo usado para reciclagem. O descarte adequado ajuda a reduzir o impacto ambiental.
- Lembre-se de que a separação correta dos resíduos e o uso eficiente de energia durante o uso do espelho têm um impacto positivo no meio ambiente.

## 6. Garantia e reclamações

- Os espelhos LED para banheiro têm uma garantia do fabricante de 24 meses.
- Em caso de defeito no produto, entre em contato com o vendedor ou com um serviço autorizado. Ao apresentar uma reclamação, conserve o comprovante de compra e a embalagem original, se necessário.
- A garantia não cobre danos causados por uso incorreto, negligência na manutenção ou modificações feitas de forma autônoma no dispositivo.

## 7. Conformidade com a legislação da UE

O produto está em conformidade com as normas e diretivas pertinentes da União Europeia em relação à segurança e qualidade. Foi projetado e fabricado de acordo com as normas harmonizadas, garantindo conformidade com as legislações em vigor.

**CRO**

## 1. Opće informacije

LED ogledala za kupaonice dizajnirana su s naglaskom na sigurnost korisnika i udobnost svakodnevne upotrebe. Kako bi se osigurala dugotrajna i bezproblemična upotreba, slijedite slijedeće preporuke.

## 2. Sigurnost pri upotrebi

- Ogledalo treba instalirati prema priloženim uputama, osiguravajući ispravnu električnu vezu i stabilnu montažu na zid. Instalaciju treba obaviti kvalificirani stručnjak.
- Provjerite je li ogledalo instalirano u odgovarajućoj kupaonjskoj zoni, u skladu sa zahtjevima za zaštitu od vlage.
- Ogledala su prilagođena uvjetima u kupaonici, ali ih nemojte izlagati izravnom kontaktu s vodom.
- Povežite uređaj s električnom mrežom prema parametrima navedenim u uputama. Nemojte koristiti ogledala s oštećenim kabelima ili utikačima.

## 3. Preporuke za upotrebu

- Ako ogledalo ima funkciju grijanja, uključite je samo kad je potrebno kako biste spriječili nakupljanje pare na površini. Isključite ovu funkciju kada nije u upotrebi kako biste uštedjeli energiju.
- Modeli s Bluetooth funkcijom omogućuju reprodukciju zvuka. Prilikom korištenja ove funkcije, provjerite je li izvorni uređaj u skladu s tehničkim zahtjevima.
- LED rasvjeta pruža udobnu upotrebu u različitim uvjetima osvijetljenja. Postavite svjetlinu svjetla prema vlastitim preferencijama.

## 4. Održavanje i čišćenje

- Za čišćenje površine ogledala i kućišta koristite mekanu krpu i blage sredstva za čišćenje. Izbjegavajte upotrebu agresivnih kemikalija koje mogu oštetiti površinu.
- Redovito provjeravajte tehničko stanje ogledala i napajajućih kabela. Ako primijetite oštećenja, odmah isključite uređaj iz napajanja i obratite se ovlaštenom servisu.
- Redovito čišćenje omogućuje optimalnu učinkovitost LED osvijetljenja i dodatnih funkcija poput grijanja ili Bluetootha.

## 5. Zaštita okoliša

- Korišteni električni uređaji i dodaci trebaju se odložiti u skladu s propisima zaštite okoliša. Nemojte baciti LED ogledala u obične kontejnere za komunalni otpad.
- Obratite se lokalnoj točki za prikupljanje elektroničkog otpada kako biste isporučili korišteni uređaj za reciklažu. Pravilno odlaganje pomaže smanjiti negativan utjecaj na okoliš.
- Zapamtite da pravilno odvajanje otpada i odgovorna potrošnja energije tijekom upotrebe ogledala imaju pozitivan učinak na okoliš.

## 6. Jamstvo i reklamacije

- LED ogledala za kupaonice pokriva jamstvo proizvođača u trajanju od 24 mjeseca.
- U slučaju otkrivanja kvara proizvoda, obratite se prodavatelju ili ovlaštenom servisu. Pri podnošenju reklamacije čuvajte dokaz o kupnji i originalnu ambalažu, ako je to potrebno.
- Jamstvo ne pokriva oštećenja nastala uslijed nepravilne upotrebe, zanemarivanja održavanja ili samostalnih modifikacija uređaja.

## 7. Skladnost s EU propisima

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve odgovarajućih normi i direktiva Europske unije u pogledu sigurnosti i kvalitete. Dizajniran je i proizveden u skladu s usklađenim standardima, osiguravajući usklađenost s važećim zakonodavstvom.



## 1. Yleiset tiedot

LED-kylpyhuonepeilit on suunniteltu käyttäjän turvallisuus ja päivittäinen mukavuus huomioiden. Pitkän ja ongelmattoman käytön varmistamiseksi noudata seuraavia ohjeita.

## 2. Käytön turvallisuus

- Peili tulee asentaa mukana toimitettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti varmistaen oikea sähköliitäntä ja vankan kiinnityksen seinälle. Asennuksen tulee suorittaa pätevä ammattilainen.
- Varmista, että peili on asennettu oikeaan kylpyhuoneen vyöhykkeeseen, ottaen huomioon kosteussuojavaatimukset.
- Peilit on suunniteltu kylpyhuoneen olosuhteisiin, mutta niitä ei saa altistaa suoraan vedelle.
- Liitä laite sähköverkkoon, jonka parametrit vastaavat käyttöohjeissa annettuja tietoja. Älä käytä peilejä, joissa on vaurioitunut johto tai pistoke.

## 3. Käyttöohjeet

- Jos peilissä on lämmitysominaisuus, käytä sitä vain tarvittaessa estääksesi veshöyryn kertymisen pinnalle. Sammuta tämä toiminto, kun sitä ei käytetä, energian säästämiseksi.
- Bluetooth-toiminnolla varustetut mallit mahdollistavat äänen toistamisen. Käytä tätä ominaisuutta vain, jos lähdelaitteesi täyttää tekniset vaatimukset.
- LED-valaistus takaa mukautuvan käytön erilaisissa valaistusolosuhteissa. Säädä valon kirkkaus omien mieltymystesi mukaan.

## 4. Huolto ja puhdistus

- Puhdista peilin pinta ja runko pehmeällä liinalla ja miedolla puhdistusaineella. Vältä voimakkaiden kemikaalien käyttöä, jotka voivat vahingoittaa pintaa.
- Tarkista säännöllisesti peilin ja virtajohtojen kunto. Jos huomaat vaurioita, irrota laite välittömästi virtalähteestä ja ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
- Huolehdi säännöllisestä puhdistuksesta, jotta LED-valaistus ja lisätoiminnot, kuten lämmitys ja Bluetooth, toimivat optimaalisesti.

## 5. Ympäristönsuojelu

- Käytetyt sähköiset laitteet ja tarvikkeet on hävitettävä ympäristönsuojelumääräysten mukaisesti. Älä heitä LED-peilejä tavallisiin jäteastioihin.
- Ota yhteyttä paikalliseen sähköjätteiden keräyspisteeseen, jotta käytetyt laitteet voidaan kierrättää. Oikea hävittäminen auttaa vähentämään ympäristövaikutuksia.
- Muista, että jätteiden oikea lajittelu ja energian säästäminen peilin käytön aikana vaikuttavat positiivisesti ympäristöön.

## 6. Takuu ja reklamaatit

- LED-kylpyhuonepeilit ovat valmistajan 24 kuukauden takuun alaisia.
- Jos havaitset tuotteen viat, ota yhteyttä myyjään tai valtuutettuun huoltoon. Reklamaatiota tehdessä säilytä ostokuitti ja alkuperäinen pakkaus, jos se on tarpeen.
- Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet virheellisestä käytöstä, huoltamattomuudesta tai laitteen itse tehdyistä muutoksista.

## 7. EU-säädöksen noudattaminen

Tuote täyttää Euroopan unionin turvallisuus- ja laatustandardit ja -direktiivit. Se on suunniteltu ja valmistettu yhteensopiviksi harmonisoitujen standardien kanssa, varmistaen lain noudattamisen.

## 1. Tekniset tiedot

Oi καθρέπτες μπάνιου LED έχουν σχεδιαστεί με γνώμονα την ασφάλεια του χρήστη και την άνεση της καθημερινής χρήσης. Για να εξασφαλίσετε μακροχρόνια και χωρίς προβλήματα χρήση, ακολουθήστε τις παρακάτω οδηγίες.

## 2. Ασφάλεια χρήσης

- Ο καθρέπτης πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί σύμφωνα με τις συνημμένες οδηγίες, διασφαλίζοντας τη σωστή ηλεκτρική σύνδεση και τη σταθερή τοποθέτησή του στον τοίχο. Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται από εξειδικευμένο επαγγελματία.
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο καθρέπτης είναι εγκατεστημένος στη σωστή ζώνη του μπάνιου, σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις για προστασία από την υγρασία.
- Οι καθρέπτες είναι κατάλληλοι για τις συνθήκες του μπάνιου, ωστόσο δεν πρέπει να έρχονται σε άμεση επαφή με το νερό.
- Συνδέστε τη συσκευή στο ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο με παραμέτρους σύμφωνα με τις πληροφορίες που περιλαμβάνονται στις οδηγίες χρήσης. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε καθρέπτες με κατεστραμμένα καλώδια ή βύσματα.

## 3. Συστάσεις χρήσης

- Εάν ο καθρέπτης διαθέτει λειτουργία θέρμανσης, ενεργοποιήστε την μόνο όταν είναι απαραίτητο για να αποτρέψετε την συσσώρευση ατμού στην επιφάνεια. Απενεργοποιήστε αυτήν τη λειτουργία όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται για να εξοικονομήσετε ενέργεια.
- Τα μοντέλα με λειτουργία Bluetooth επιτρέπουν την αναπαραγωγή ήχου. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη λειτουργία, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή αναπαραγωγής είναι συμβατή με τις τεχνικές απαιτήσεις.
- Η λειτουργία φωτισμού LED προσφέρει άνετη χρήση σε διάφορες συνθήκες φωτισμού. Ρυθμίστε τη φωτεινότητα του φωτός σύμφωνα με τις προσωπικές σας προτιμήσεις.

## 4. Συντήρηση και καθαρισμός

- Για τον καθαρισμό της επιφάνειας του καθρέπτη και της θήκης χρησιμοποίηστε μαλακό πανί και ήπια καθαριστικά προϊόντα. Αποφύγετε τη χρήση επιθετικών χημικών ουσιών που μπορεί να βλάψουν την επιφάνεια.
- Ελέγχετε τακτικά την τεχνική κατάσταση του καθρέπτη και των καλωδίων τροφοδοσίας. Εάν παρατηρήσετε ζημιές, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την τροφοδοσία και επικοινωνήστε με εξουσιοδοτημένο σέρβις.
- Φροντίστε για τον τακτικό καθαρισμό για να εξασφαλίσετε την βέλτιστη απόδοση του φωτισμού LED και των επιπλέον λειτουργιών, όπως η θέρμανση ή το Bluetooth.

## 5. Προστασία του περιβάλλοντος

- Οι χρησιμοποιημένες ηλεκτρικές συσκευές και αξεσουάρ πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς προστασίας του περιβάλλοντος. Μην πετάτε τους LED καθρέπτες στους κοινούς κάδους απορριμμάτων.
- Επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό σημείο συλλογής ηλεκτρονικών αποβλήτων για να παραδώσετε την χρησιμοποιημένη συσκευή για ανακύκλωση. Η σωστή απόρριψη βοηθά στην μείωση της αρνητικής επίδρασης στο περιβάλλον.
- Ουμνηθείτε ότι η σωστή διαλογή των απορριμμάτων και η υπεύθυνη χρήση ενέργειας κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης του καθρέπτη έχουν θετική επίδραση στο περιβάλλον.

## 6. Εγγύηση και παράπονα

- Οι LED καθρέπτες μπάνιου καλύπτονται από εγγύηση κατασκευαστή για περίοδο 24 μηνών.
- Σε περίπτωση εντοπισμού ελαττωμάτων στο προϊόν, επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή ή εξουσιοδοτημένο σέρβις. Κατά την υποβολή καταγγελίας, διατηρήστε την απόδειξη αγοράς και την αρχική συσκευασία, εάν είναι απαραίτητο.
- Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που προκύπτουν από ακατάλληλη χρήση, παραμέληση συντήρησης ή τροποποιήσεις που έγιναν από τον χρήστη.

## 7. Συμμόρφωση με τους κανονισμούς της ΕΕ

Το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των αντίστοιχων προτύπων και οδηγιών της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης για την ασφάλεια και την ποιότητα. Έχει σχεδιαστεί και κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με τα εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα, διασφαλίζοντας τη συμμόρφωση με τη νομοθεσία που ισχύει.